
         Republic of the Philippines 

                                         WESTERN MINDANAO STATE UNIVERSITY 
                                                                                               Normal Road, Baliwasan Zamboanga City 

                                                                                                                 www.wmsu.edu.ph 

                                                                                                           Telephone: 062-991-7875                                                                  
 

INVITATION TO BID 

 

                    The Western Mindanao State University, through its Bids and Awards Committee 

(BAC), is inviting PhilGEPS registered suppliers to apply for eligibility and to submit bids for 

the item mentioned hereunder: 

 

Name of Project: Procurement of Internet Connection package for the WESMAARRDEC 

of the University 

Approved Budget Cost: PHP 690,975.00 

Purchase Request No.: PR 24-02-066 

Closing Date: May 7, 2024 

Delivery Period: Thirty (30) Calendar Days 

Bid Docs: Php 1,000.00 

 

1.) One (1) lot of INTERNET CONNECTION PACKAGE  

bandwidth: at least 200 mbps 

Includes site survey 

Includes hardware, installation and support services 

Staff training in basic troubleshooting 

Post-Installation Quality Assurance 

MUST be available in all 8 locations or implementation sites  

 

IMPLEMENTATION SITE LATITUDE, LONGITUDE 

1. WESMAARRDEC OFFICE 6.913237803102477, 122.06035999564426 

WMSU Main Campus, Research Center 

Complete kit for PORTABLE/MOBILE INTERNET connection 

with portable power station and solar power 1 year subscription 

 

2.) One (1) lot of INTERNET CONNECTION PACKAGE  

bandwidth: at least 200 mbps 

Includes site survey 

Includes hardware, installation and support services 

Staff training in basic troubleshooting 

Post-Installation Quality Assurance 

MUST be available in all 8 locations or implementation sites  

 

2. WMSU College of Agriculture 7.0078123180874865, 121.92645999564488 

WMSU Campus C, College of Agriculture, NICER Center 

 

3. JRMSU Main Campus 8.655974756860063, 123.42263340670003 

Gov. Guading Adasa St., Sta. Cruz, Dapitan City, Zambo del Norte  

4. JH Ceriles, Dumingag Campus 8.186384283651817, 123.28989133675992 

JR Ceriles, Dumingag Campus  

 

5. Philippine Rubber Institute 7.79804054795022, 122.60191270728949 

DA-Research Complex, Sanito Ipil, Zamboanga Sibugay  

6. Dept. of Agriculture, Regional FO IX 7.850261758501183, 123.4610612093618 

Lenienza, Pagadian City, 7016 

 

7. Office of the City Agriculturist 6.9328368437418275, 122.07845512344444 

W3MH+2CF, Veterans Ave Ext., Zamboanga, Zamboanga del Sur  

8. MSU-TCTO 5.038701059082246, 119.74377804226441 

Sanga-Sanga, Bongao, Tawi-Tawi, 7500  

 

NOTE: 

FOR LOT AWARD  

 

The criteria to be used for the eligibility check of the prospective bidders, examination and 

evaluation of bids, post-qualification and all matters relevant to this procurement shall be in 



         Republic of the Philippines 

                                         WESTERN MINDANAO STATE UNIVERSITY 
                                                                                               Normal Road, Baliwasan Zamboanga City 

                                                                                                                 www.wmsu.edu.ph 

                                                                                                           Telephone: 062-991-7875                                                                  
accordance with Republic Act. No. 9184 (The Government Procurement Reform Act) and its 

Implementing Rules and Regulations. 

 

Interested bidders may obtain further information from WMSU BAC Secretariat regarding the 

checklist of eligibility and technical requirements. 

 

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR BIDDERS: 

1. Bidding papers may be acquired starting April 17 until April 24, 2024 from the BAC Office 

or download from website (www.wmsu.edu.ph). The WESTERN MINDANAO STATE 

UNIVERSITY shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the Bidding 

Documents fees before the submission of their bids, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by 

the GPPB, in the amount of One Thousand Pesos (Php.1,000.00). (Please attached the 

machine copy of the Official Receipt) 

 

2. All bidders are required to post a Bid Security, at least Two (2%) Percent of the ABC in the 

form of Cash, Cashier’s Check or Manager’s Check or may submit Bid Securing Declaration. 

Bids without Bid Security will not be considered. 

 

3. The Bidder shall prepare an original of the Eligibility Documents & Technical Components 

and original of Financial Proposal and clearly mark each “ORIGINAL – ELIGIBILITY 

DOCUMENTS and TECHNICAL COMPONENTS”, and “ORIGINAL – FINANCIAL 

PROPOSAL”, respectively. Bidders shall submit one (1) set of the first and second 

components of its bid. State the unit price of each item and the total bid price and also state the 

shortest time of delivery and submit your quotation duly signed by your representative in a 

sealed envelope. 

 

4. Pre-Bid Conference will be on April 24, 2024, 9:30 AM at BAC Office for Goods, WMSU, 

2nd Floor Administration Building, Zamboanga City and/or through video conferencing or 

webcasting via Zoom, which shall be open to prospective bidders.  

 

5. Bid Submission will be on or before May 7, 2024 at 9:30 A.M. through Manual 

Submission. 

 

6. Bid opening shall be on May 7, 2024 at 9:30 A.M. at BAC Office, 2nd Floor 

Administration Building, WMSU, Zamboanga City, Philippines, 7000. Bids will be opened in 

the presence of the Bidders representatives who choose to attend at the address above. Late 

bids shall not be accepted. 

 

7. Price validity shall be for a period of 120 calendar days. 

 

8. Bidders shall submit original brochures showing certifications of the product being offered. 

 

9. Warranty shall be for a period of Six (6) months for supplies and materials. One (1) year for 

equipment, from date of acceptance by WESTERN MINDANAO STATE UNIVERSITY. 

 

10. Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at Bid Opening. 

 

The WESTERN MINDANAO STATE UNIVERSITY reserves the right to reject any or all 

Bids and to accept the bid most advantageous to the government, and to award the contract by 

lot, if warranted. 


